Wireless communication towers and facilities with an antenna height of forty-one 

(41) feet to one hundred fifty (150) feet on lots where the established primary 

use is residential (see Section 37.R). 

7. Wireless communication towers and facilities with an antenna height of fifty-one 

(51) feet to one hundred ninety-five (195) feet on lots where the established 

primary use is commercial (see Section 37.R). 

8. Assisted Living Home [where the established primary use is residential] 

(see Section 37.S). 

Section 14 REGULATIONS FOR AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT OR “A-D” ZONE 

A.

[...]

Riding and boarding stables and horse breeding farms that are not eligible for 

an agricultural exemption. 

4. Retail plant nurseries. 

5. Kennels and veterinary clinics (see Section 37.J). 

6. Wireless communication towers and facilities with an antenna height of forty-one 

(41)  feet to  one  hundred  ninety-five  (195)  feet  in  the  General  Plan  Rural 

Development Area (see Section 37.R). 

7. Assisted Living Home (see Section 37.S). 

8. Cottage Industries (see Section 37.M). 

Section 16 REGULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL RECREATION OR “R-E” ZONE 

A. Purpose 

The R-E zone is intended to allow development of residential parcels, primarily located

[...]

Uses Allowed After Acquiring a Special Use Permit 

1. All uses permitted in any residential zone without a Special Use Permit, when 

associated with any uses permitted above. 

2. Wireless communication towers and facilities with an antenna height of one 

hundred and twenty-one (121) feet to two hundred fifty (250) feet (see Section 

37.R). 

3. Data Centers. 

Section 33 REGULATIONS FOR GENERAL MANUFACTURING OR “M-2” ZONE 

A. Purpose 

The M-2 zone is intended to provide for general manufacturing uses in locations which 

are suitable and appropriate, taking into consideration the land uses on adjacent or

[...]

Uses Allowed With a Special Use Permit 

1. All uses permitted in any "R" (Residential) zone without a Special Use Permit when 

associated with a permitted use as per Section 33.B. 

2. Wireless communication towers and facilities with an antenna height of one 

hundred twenty-one (121) feet to two hundred fifty (250) feet (see Section 37.R). 

3. Data centers. 

Section 34 REGULATIONS FOR HEAVY MANUFACTURING OR “M-X” ZONE 

A. Purpose 

The M-X zone is intended to provide for Heavy Manufacturing uses (processing 

and manufacturing of materials or products predominantly from extracted or raw